MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 64

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

if said result so filed shows that a majority of the voters is for approval of this act, it shall take complete effect; provided that the total vote cast for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor cast at the next previous gubernatorial election. In the event of failure of approval by the necessary percentage of voters, subsequent elections to vote on said question, to be called, warned, conducted and the result declared in the manner hereinbefore provided, may be held on petition therefor on a day fixed in said petition when said petition is signed by at least 20 legal voters resident in said district, and a certificate of the result of any such election shall be filed by the said town clerk with the secretary of state, with the same effect as obtains with respect to the 1st election, as provided in this act.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 64

AN ACT to Ratify the Organization of Calvanistic Baptist Church and Society in Eastport and to Change Its Corporate Name.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Organization ratified. The organization of Calvanistic Baptist Church and Society in Eastport on August 28, 1821, under the provisions of chapter CXXXV of the public laws of 1821 is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.
- Sec. 2. Corporate acts ratified. All corporate acts and proceedings of the Calvanistic Baptist Church and Society in Eastport taken prior to the effective date of this act, including the vote adopted January 11, 1949 to change the name of the corporation to Washington Street Baptist Church, Incorporated, in Eastport, Maine, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.
- Sec. 3. Gifts valid. Any and all gifts, grants and conveyances to or from Calvanistic Baptist Church and Society in Eastport after August 28, 1821 and prior to January 11, 1949, and any and all gifts, grants and conveyances to or from Washington Street Baptist Church, Incorporated, in Eastport, Maine, between the latter date and the time when this act becomes effective are hereby declared valid and effective insofar as their validity depends upon corporate action taken on behalf of the corporation aforesaid.